
Original Article | 1    

VITIS: Vol. 62 (Special Issue) 1–3 (2023) | DOI: 10.5073/vitis.2023.62.special-issue.81-87 | Bavaresco et al.

(c) The author(s) 2023  
This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License (https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/deed.en). 

Submitted/accepted for publication: November 4, 2022/March 15, 2023

Luigi Bavaresco1, 5 *, Alberto Vercesi1, Paolo Belvini2, Lorenzo Dalla Costa2, Jacopo Fogal2, Luana Marcon2, Loredana Masaro2, Giovanni Pascarella2,  
Mattia Pastro2, Angelo Pizzolato2, Giacomo Traversari2, Matteo Vianello2, Bruno Zanatta2, Michele Borgo3, Daniele Carnio4, Giuseppe La Malfa4,  
Alessandro Leoni4

Agronomic performance of 21 new disease resistant winegrape varieties 
grown in northeast Italy
Affiliations
1Università Cattolica S. Cuore, Dept. Sustainable Crop Production – Pomology & Viticulture section-, Piacenza, Italy 
2Extenda Vitis, Consulting and extension service (former Cecat – Centro educazione formazione assistenza tecnica), Montebelluna (TV), Italy 
3Grapevine phytopathologist, Povegliano (TV), Italy 
4ISISS – Agricultural High School- Domenico Sartor, Castelfranco Veneto (TV), Italy 
5Centro di Ricerca sulla Biodiversità e sul DNA antico, Università Cattolica S. Cuore, Piacenza, Italy

Correspondence
Luigi Bavaresco*: luigi.bavaresco@unicatt.it, Alberto Vercesi: alberto.vercesi@unicatt.it, Paolo Belvini: pbelvini@libero.it, Lorenzo Dalla Costa:  
lorenzo.dallacosta@virgilio.it, Jacopo Fogal: jacopofogal@gmail.com, Luana Marcon: luanamarcon95@gmail.com, Loredana Masaro: loredana.masaro95@
gmail.com, Giovanni Pascarella: pascarella.giovanni@alice.it, Mattia Pastro: pastromattia@gmail.com, Angelo Pizzolato: 12angelopizzolato@gmail.com, 
Giacomo Traversari: traversari.giacomo@gmail.com, Matteo Vianello: matteovianello98@gmail.com, Bruno Zanatta: bruno.zanatta@teletu.it, Michele 
Borgo: michele.borgo.47@gmail.com, Daniele Carnio: carniod@libero.it, Giuseppe La Malfa: g.lamalfa@istitutoagrariosartor.edu.it, Alessandro Leoni: 
aleleoni78@libero.it

Supplementary material

Supplementary Fig.  1: Castel-
franco Veneto: monthly aver-
age temperature (T  °C, line) 
and rainfall summation (R mm, 
histogram) for the period 2015-
2021; average annual rainfall 
= 1089 mm
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Supplementary Fig.  2: Castel-
franco Veneto: heat summation 
∑ DD (Apr-Oct) for the 7 expe-
rimental years and the average 
value of the period 1994-2021 
(dotted line =  1960 ∑ DD). DD: 
Degree-Days (°C)

Supplementary Fig.  3: Castel-
franco Veneto: annual rainfall 
for the 7 experimental years 
and the average value of the 
period 1994-2021 (dotted line 
= 1130 mm).
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Supplementary Fig.  4: Graphic 
representation of bud burst 
time for the red (above) and the 
white (below) varieties.
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Supplementary Table 2: Black rot damage (%) in young leaves and 
clusters of the white varieties, assessed mid-July 2017, according 
to Townsend and Heuberger (1943) formula

Damage % 2017

Varieties Black rot leaves Black rot clusters

Solaris 0.0 a 1.7 a
Joahnniter 12.5 ab 30.0 cde
Muscaris 0.0 a 0.0 a
Bronner 0.8 a 2.5 a
Aromera 21.7 bcd 25.0 bcd
Souvignier Gris 0.0 a 0.0 a
Soreli 20.8 bc 41.7 de
Fleurtai 33.3 d 33.3 de
Sauvignon Rytos 5.0 a 8.3 ab
Sauvignon Nepis 5.0 a 14.2 abc
Sauvignon Kretos 25.0 de 45.8 e
GLERA 0.0 a 0.0 a
F Variety (V) 14.37 ** 13.19 **

F (Fisher statistic), ns = not significant, * = significant p < 0.05, ** = significant 
p < 0.01; the values followed by different letters were significantly different 
according to the Fisher and Duncan tests calculated on the angular transfor-
mations of the %.

Supplementary Table 1: Black rot damage (%) in young leaves and 
clusters of the red varieties, assessed mid-July 2017, according to 
Townsend and Heuberger (1943) formula

Damage % 2017

Varieties Black rot leaves Black rot clusters

Monarch 0.0 a 5.0
Prior 0.8 ab 20.7
Vinera 12.5 bc 20.8
Julius 25.0 c 16.7
UD 31103 2.4 ab 11.7
Cabernet Carbon 8.3 ab 14.2
Cabernet Volos 9.2 ab 12.5
Cabernet Eidos 0.8 a 5.0
Merlot Khorus 5.8 ab 16.7
Merlot Kanthus 1.7 a 20.8
MERLOT 0.0 a 0.0
F Variety (V) 4.87 ** 0.48 ns

F (Fisher statistic), ns = not significant, * = significant p < 0.05, ** = significant 
p < 0.01; the values followed by different letters were significantly different 
according to the Fisher and Duncan tests calculated on the angular transfor-
mations of the %.
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Supplementary Fig.  5: Graphic 
representation of ripening time 
for the red (above) and white 
(below) varieties.
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